
• 

• 

• 

ALJ/hh 

. 
Decision No. 92510 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application 
of VAlENCIA WATER COMPANY, a 
California corporation, for 
authorization to increase rates 
for water service. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

--------------------------) 

Application No. 59505 
(Filed March 10, 1980) 

Gibson, Dunn and Crutcher, by Raymond L. Curran, Attorney 
at Law, for Valencia Water Company, applicant. 

Charles L. Ste~~rt, for himself, interested party. 
RObert M. Mann,for the Commission staff. 

OPINION ----"- ... -
Applicant, Valencia Water Company (Valencia), seeks 

authorlty to increase water rates by $259,200 for test year 1981 
or approximately 25 percent to realize a 9.65 percent rate of 
return or. the estimated 1981 test year rate base. 

Valencia, a wholly o~~ed subsidiary of Newhall Land anQ 
Farming Company, supplies water to approximately 6,000 customers 
in a service area of approximately eight square miles, mostly within 
the unincorporated community of Valencia. The last general rate 
increase in water rates authorized Valencia was by Decision No. 82511 
dated February 20, 1974 in Application No. 53877. Valencia indicates 
that it has received only two power offset rate increases subsequent 
to DeCision No. 82511. 

After due notice hearings in this matter were held before 
Administrative Law Judge K. Tomita, in Los Angeles, on July 28 and 
29, 1980 and the matter was submitted on July 29, 19$0 • 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

ALJ/hh 

Decision No .. ~g.z ... 5",,-1 .... Q ....... ___ Deocember 16, 1980 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the App~1cat1on l 
of VALENCIA WATER CO?l~ANY, a 
California corporation, for 
authorization to increase rates ») 

for water service. 

--------------------------) 

Application No. 59505 
(Filed March 10, 1980) 

Gibson, Dunn and Crutcher, by Raymond L. CUrran, Attorney 
at Law, for Valencia Water COmpany, applicant. 

Charles L. Stewart, for himself, interested party. 
n6bert M. Mann,for the Commission staff. 

OPINION --- ... _--
Applicant, Valencia Water Company (Valencia), seeks 

authority to increase water rates by $259,200 for test year 1981 
or approximately 25 percent to realize a 9.65 percent rate of 
return on the estimated 1981 test year rate base. 

Valencia, a wholly owned subsidiary of Newhall Land ana 
Farming Company, supplies water to approximately 6,000 customers 
in a service area of approximately eight square miles, mostly within 
the unincorporated community of Valencia. The last general rate 
increase in water rates authorized Valencia was by Decision No. 82511 
dated February 20, 1974 in Application No. 53877. Valencia indicates 
that it has received only t~ power offset rate increases subsequent 
to Decision No. 82511. 

After due notice hearings in this matter were held before 
Administrative law Judge K. Tomita, in Los Angeles, on July 2$ ana 
29, 1980 and the matter was submitted on July 29, 1980. 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

A.59505 ALJ/hh * 

This application was filed pursuant to the regulatory 
lag plan for water utilities. Under this procedure an informal 
public hearing was held on May 7, 1980 in applicant's service area. 
Applicant's president, Richard C. Hackney, testified that approximately 
five to six people appeared at the informal public hearing with one 
woman custo~er complaining about an objectional film forming on top 
of the water when she boiled water for tea. Hackney testified 
that a laboratory test indicated that the condition was due to a 
silicate in the water that does not show in a normal test and was 
not of any public health concern. He further indicated that Valencia 
has been attempting to communicate with the customer but so far was 
unsuccessful. No public witnesses appeared at the hearings of 
July Z$ and Z9, 19$0 held in Los Angeles. 
Need for Rate Increase 

In its application Valencia states that its projected 
rate of return for estimated years 1979, 1980, and 1981 are 6.92 
percent, 6.35 percent and 6.17 percent respectively. Among the 
major causes for this deterioration in earnings set forth by 
Valencia are the increased costs for power and purchased water. 

Valencia states that the decline in rate of return can be 
expected to continue until the deficiency in earnings is corrected. 
Valencia believes its present rates for water service are insufficient, 
unreasonable, and unjust for the reason that they do not permit 
Valencia to earn a fair rate of return on its property devoted to 
public utility water service and the co~tinuing decline in the rate 
of return will impair its ability to obtain sufficient funds to 
continue proper maintenance and expansion of its facility. 

Aside from Hackney', ~rald W. Peasley and Matt Pe'asley, 
certified public accountants, testified for ValenCia. Victor MOon, 
an engineer in the Hydraulic Branch, testified for the Commission 
etarr . 

-2-



• 

• 

• 

A.59S05 ALJ/hh * 

Rates 
Valencia's proposed rates for general metered service 

provide for a flat quantity rate of 32¢Y per 100 cu. ft. compared to 
a declining two-step quantity rate of 28¢ per 100 cu. ft. for the first 
4,000 cu. ft. and 23¢ per 100 cu. ft. for quantities over 4,000 cU.ft. 
under present rates. They provide for an increase in service 
charges of approximately 25 percent. The following tabulation 
compares Valencia's present and proposed general metered service rates. 

Quantity Rates: Per Meter 

First 4,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu • .f't. 
Over 4,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
All water, per 100 cu. ft. 

· ... 
Per Month 
Present 
$ 0.28 

0.23 

Proposec 
$ · ... · ... 

Service Charge: 

For 5/S x 3!4-inch meter •••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••• 
For l-inch meter •••••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter •••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter •••••••••••••• 
For 3-inch meter •••••••••••••• 
For 4-inch meter •••••••••••••• 
For 6-inch meter •••••••••••••• 
For 8-inch meter •••••••••••••• 

3.00 
3.30 
4.50 
6.00 
8.00 

15.00 
20.00 
34.00 

For 10-inch meter •••••••••••••• 62.00 
The Service Charge is applicable to all General Metered 
Service and is a readiness-to-serve charge. It is added 
to the charge computed at the Quantity Rates tor water 
used during the month. 

0.32 

3.75 
4.15 
5.65 
7.50 

10.00 
18.75 
25.00 
42.50 
62.50 
77.50 

!( The quantity rate was increased from 31¢ per Ccf to 32¢ per Ccf 
on 7/28/80 to reflect the reduction of 505 general metered 
customers for estimated year 1981 • 

-3-



• 

• 

• 

A.59505 ALJ/hh .. 

Valencia proposes to eliminate Schedule No. 5-PR, Private 
Fire Hydrant Service; co~bine such service under Schedule NO.4; 
and retitle such sChedule as Private Fire Service rather tnan 
Private Fire Sprinkler Service. Valencia also proposes to delete 
Schedule 5, Public Fire Hydrant Service since Assemb1ey Bill 16;3 
~blic Utilities Code, Section 271;) which became effective January 1, 
l?SOprohibits water purveyors from charging fees to any entity pro­
viding fire protection service to others for the use of their facilities 
for fire protection purposes, except pursuant to a written agree:nentwith 
such entity providing fire protection service. In the case of Va1enci&, 
the county of Los Angeles has stated that it would not enter into a con­
tractto pay such fire hydrant rental or maintenance charge~. Valencia 
also proposes to delete Schedule 10, SerVice to Company Employees. 
Resul ts of Operations 

Table 1 compares th.e summary of earnings estimates of 
Valencia and the staff for estimated year 1981 at proposed rates, 
together with the adopted s~ary of earnings for test year 1981. 
Applicant'S figures for 19S1 reflect the revised estimates shown on 
Exhibit 14. Staff and Valencia's estimates £or test year 1981 are 
basically in agreement except for revenues, power expenses, 
depreciation, income taxes, "and the rate base • 

-4-



• 

• 

• 

A.5950, ALJ/hh 

Operating Revenues 

Deductions 

Oop. Exp. 
A. &, G. Ex~. 
Depreciation 
Taxes Other Than 
Inc. Taxes 

TABLE 1 

Valencia Water Company 

Summary of Earnings 
Estimated Year 1981 

Proposed Rates 

Applicant 
Revised 
Ex. 14 Staff 

(Dollars in Thousands) 
Adopted 

$1,264.4 $1,296.6 $1,265.3 

46$.6 540.5 475.1 
106 .. 7 106.7 106.7 
122.3 119.1 122.2 

Inc. Sl.8 Sl.8 81.8 
l3S.6 l20.S 136.6 

Total Deductions 918,0 268.9 925.4 

Net Revenues 346.4 327.7 342.9 

Avg. Rate Base 3,563.8 3,607.9 3,606.3 
Rate of Return 9.7~ 9.1~ 9~51% 

-5-



• 

• 

• 

A.59505 ALJ/hh 

Operating Revenues 
Since Valencia adopted the staff estimate of the number of 

residential customers for 1981, the basic difference of $32,200 in 
estimated revenues are attributable to the following: 

1. Staff estimates 16 Ccf higher consumption 
per metered residential customer annually $27,100 

2. Staff estimated 3 extra metered 
construction customers 31,200 

3. 

5. 

6. 

Staff included revenues from public fire 
nyQrgn~ ~crY1Ge 
Sta££ revenues included public hydrant 
ma1ntenance charges 

Valencia increased ~uantity charges by 
1 cent at August 28, 1980 hearings 

Miscellaneous differences 

Staff revenue estimate higher 

9.000 
2,400 

(;0,,00) 
( 7,000) 

$32,200 

In our adopted revenues for test year 19$1 we will adopt as 
reasonable the staff estimates of consumption, Valencia's estimate of 
metered constructioD customers, and exclude revenues from public fire 
hydrant service ,and hydrant maintenance charges. We believe that the 
MOdified Bean Method used by the staff more accurately depicts the 
consumption levels for test year 1981. We do not agree with the 
staff's estimates for a doubling of metered construction customers 
for test year 1981 and will adopt Valencia's estimate as being more 
reasonable. We also agree with Valencia that including revenues 
from public fire hydrant service tariffs would be unreasonable when 
such amounts are obviously not collectible. We will increase general 
metered revenues by a comparable amount to offset this source of 
revenue. 
9perating Expenses 

The only areas of difference between Valencia and the staff 
relate to purchased power expenses. Valencia based its estimate on 

-6-



• 

• 

• 

A.59505 ' ALJ/hh 

Southern California Edison Rate Schedules 5142-E effective January 1, 
1979 and 5234-E effective July), 1979. The staff used more recent 
rate schedules for the energy cost adjustment clause, the conservation 
load management adjustment clause, and the Energy COmmission Tax. 
Valencia further adjusted its power consumption to reflect the lower 
~ev1sed estimate of power consumption due to the lower estimate in 
the number of customers for test year 1981. Valencia requests 
that its power expenses based on Southern California Edison Company's 
Tariff Sheets Nos. 5142-E and 5234-E be used for the purposes of 
this proceeding and that Valencia be permitted to offset any increases in 
power costs subsequent to the above tariffs by advice letter filing. 
Valencia states that its rate request was based on earning a 9.65 
percent rate of return on rate base and the inclusion of the higher 
rates used by the staff would penalize the rate of return. We 
find Valencia'S request to be reasonable and will base our 
adopted power costs on the rates used by Valencia. We will 
authorize Valencia to file by advice letter for all increases in 
power costs to date. 
Depreciation Expense 

Valencia and staff estimates of depreciation expense for 
test year 1981 differed by approximately $3,100, due to the staff's 
failure to include depreciation on the plant investment for the 
Castaic Lake Water Agency connection. The staff agreed that sucn 
depreciation should be included. Our adopted depreciation expense 
estimate will include depreCiation on the Castaic Lake connection. 
Rate Base 

We will adopt the staff rate base estimate adjusted for 
depreciation on the Castaic Lake water supply connection as Valencia 
indicated that the staff estimates were more up-to-date. 
Bate of Return 

Valencia requests that it be authorized rates to earn a 
9.65 percent rate of return on rate base which is estimated to produce 

-7-



• 

• 

• 

A.S9S0S ALJ/bh 

a 10.1 percent return on common equity. Valencia's witness, 
G. W. Peasley. testified that such rate of return and return on 
common equity were reasonable based on rates of return granted by 
this Commission to other Class A water utilities. Although a 10.1 
percent return on common equity was lower than what it would like 
to earn. Valencia indicated it ~uld be satisfied with such return. 
The ~taff indicated that it did not find Valencia's requested rate 
of return unreasonable. We are of the opinion that the rate of 
return on rate base of 9.S1 percent shown on Table 1 under our 
adopted results will provide Valencia with a reasonable return on its 
investment. 
Rate Design 

Valencia's and staff rate design proposal differed for 
general metered service in that Valencia is requesting an 
approximate 25 percent increase in service charges for the various 
sized meters and a flat quantity rate of 32¢ per Ccf. The staff 
on the other hand proposed that the service charge for the smallest 
meter (S18 by 3/4-inch meter) be maintained at present levels With 
proportionate increase to other meter sizes based on equivalent 
meter factors. To compensate for lower revenues from service charges, 
the staff recommends tbat the quantity rate be set at 33¢ per Ccf. 

The staff recommends that its rate design proposal be 
adopted although it is not in strict conformance with the Commission's 
lifeline policy. The staff witness testified that his proposal was 
superior to Valencia's since no increase is proposed on the service 
charges for the smallest meter which is generally used by residential 
customers, thereby holding that element of rate as a lifeline rate. 
He further justified deviating from the Commission's general practice 
of having lifeline rates on lifeline quantities, as he believed his 
proposal provided the best fit to collect the required revenues. 

Although ne~herValencia nor the staff proposed the 
standard lifeline rate proposals adoptect for most water utilities 

~-



• 

• 

• 

A.S9S0S ALJ/hh 

subject to our jurisdiction,no compelling reasons have been offered 
for not adopting lifeline rates. 

Our adopted rates will provide for no increase in service 
charge rates for S/8 x 3/4-inch size meters for general metered 
customers and will also hold the quantity rate for the first 3 ccr 
consumption at the existing 28¢ rate. All consumption in excess 
of 3 Ccf monthly for general metered customers will be billed at 
33.2¢ per ccr. The adopted lifeline rates will provide bare-bones 
service at low rates and also provide an incentive to conserve. 

Under the adopted rates, the water bill for a typical 
residential consumer using 21 Ccf of water monthly will increase 
fro~ $8.88 under present rates to $9.82 or an increase of 10.5 percent. 
Wage and Price Standards 

By Resolution No. M-4704 dated January 30, 1979 the 
Co~ission ordered all utilities requesting general rate increases 
to sub~it an exhibit to show whether the requested increases co~ply 
with the Voluntary Wage and Price Standards issued by the CounCil 
of Wage and Price Stability_ Valencia in Exhibit No. 4 indicates 
that the wage increases proposed for test year 1981 are projected 
at 7 percent and that the requested rate increase for water service 
is noninflationary and in substantial compliance with the voluntary 
standards. 

Valencia further states that various costs over which the 
company has no control have increased substantially since its last 
general rate increase in 1974. During this period Valencia states 
that the cost of materials and supplies as measured by the 
Consumer Price Index for the Los Angeles-Long Beach area increased 
by 60 percent Since 1975 to the end of 1979; payroll taxes by 
133.9 percent for employees earning $29,700 in wages subject to 
payroll taxes; and that electric power costs have increased by 
39.6 percent s1nce the most recent offset effective January 4, 1975. 
Valencia requests that should its rate increase exceed the wage 

-9-



• 

• 

• 

A.59505 ALJ/hh * 

and price standards an exemption should be granted. We believe that 
in this case where applicant's last rate increase was over 5 years 
ago, it would create an undue hardship if applicant is denied the 
increase authorized herein. 
Findings of Fact 

1. The adopted estimates previously discussed herein (as set 
forth in Table 1) of operating revenues, expense~and rate base for 
test year 1981 reasonably indicate the results of operations in the 
near future. 

2. A rate of return on rate base of 9.51 percent is 
reasonable. 

3. It is reasonable to establish lifeline rates for general 
metered customers by holding the service charge rate for 5/8 x 3/4-inch 
meter at present rates of $3.00 and holding the quantity rate for 
the first 3 Ccf of monthly consumption at the existing rate of 2S¢ 
per Cc!. All consumption over 3 Cc! per month will be billed at 
33.2¢ per Ce!. 

4. Revenues will be increased by $247,000 by the rates 
authorized and set forth in Appendix A. 

5. It is reasonable to eliminate tariffs for Public Fire 
Hydrant Service, Service to Company Employees, and also eliminate 
rates for Private Fire Hydrant Service and charge for such service 

under ~arirr Schedule NO.4, Private Fire Service. 
6. County of Los Angeles Fire Department has advised Valencia 

it would not be willing to enter into a hydrant maintenance contract 
or to pay for hydrant rental, thereby eliminating such contracts 
as a source of revenue. Thus, it is reasonable to compensate fQr such 
loss of fire hydrant revenue by increasing rates for general metered 
aerTice in an equivalent amount. 

-10-



• 

• 

• 

A.59505 ALJ/hh * 

7. Valencia provides reasonable service to its customers as 
indicated by almost no complainants appearing at the public meeting 
held by the staff and applicant. 

S. The increase in rates and charges authorized by this 
decision are justified and reasonable. 

9. Valencia may file to recover all increases in power costs 
subsequent to Southern California Edison Tariff Sheets Nos. 5142-E 
and 5234-E by advice letter filings. 

10. Valencia's requested increase is in substantial conformance 
with the Voluntary Wage and Price Standards. The wage increase 
for 1981 of 7 percent is within the guideline standards. To the 
extent that the magnitude of the increase sought II'lay exceed the 
price standards, we find that since Valencia's last rate increase 
was in 1975 it would create an undue hardship if applicant is denied 
the i~crease authorized herein • 
Conclusion of Law 

The application should be granted to the extent set forth 
in the order which follows; the increased rates are just an~reasonable. 

o R D E R - .... - --
IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order, 

Valencia Water Company is authorized to file the rate schedules 
attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with 
General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the new and revised 

-11-



• 

• 

• 

A.59505 AlJ/hh 

schedules shall be four days after the date of filing. The revised 
schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after the 
effective date of the revised schedules. 

The effective date of this order snall be thirty days 
after the date hereof. 

Dated 0Er, 161it!! , at San Francisco, California. 

C ~~ent 

Comml.ssJ.oners 

Commissionor Vornon L. Sturgeon, b~ng 
noceS~ar1ly ab~&nt. did not partiCipate 
1ft .tho di~PO~1~:OQ o~ ~~ ~rocog~~ 

-12-

Comml$SiODl"r Lt"On:l.rC' M. Grim~ ~ 
~ing n~~arily abscmt.. did :q.,r 
Pm'tic.ipcto. ' 

" 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILtlJ 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 6 

Schedule No. 1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Appl1cable to all metered vater service for which DO special 
schedule is available. 

the service area of Valencta Water Company 10 the community of Valencia 
in Los Angeles County. 

Qu.ant1ty btea: 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

ltrst 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • • • • • • • • • •• $ 0.280 
Over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • • • • • • • • • • • 0.332 (1) 

Service Charge: 

lor S/8 z 3/4-1nch .. ter • • • • • .. .. .. .. • • .. • • • 
lor 3/4-1nch meter • • • • • • .. .. .. • .. .. • • • 
lor 1-1nch aeter • • .. • .. .. • • .. • .. • • • .. 
lor 1~-1nch aeter .. .. • • .. • .. • • • • .. • • .. 
lor 2-inch meter • • • • • .. • • • • .. • .. • • 
lor 3-1nch .. ter .. • • • • • • .. .. .. • • .. .. .. 
lor 4-1nch .. ter .. • • • • • .. • • • • • .. .. .. 
lor 6-1nch Ileter .. • • .. • • .. .. • • .. .. .. .. .. 
lor 8-1nch meter ................. . 
lor lo-1:nch _ter ..................... .. 

$ ,.00 
, .. SO 
5.00 
7.00 

10.00 
18.00 
25·00 
40.00 
60.00 
70.00 

1'he Serv1ce C2large 18 applicable to aU Geleral Hotered 
Service and 1a a readine.a-to-aerve charge. It is added 
to the charge computed at the Quantity lates for vater 
uaed during the IIOD.th • 

(I) 

(1) 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 6 

Schedule No. 3-ML 

~ COURSE METERE]) MERRUPTpLE OFF-PEAK SERVICE 

j.l!PLlCABlLlTY 

Applicable to irrigation vater lervice furnished to private or 
publlcly owned golf courles. 

TElUtlTORY 

Valencia and vlcinity, Lo, Angeles County. 

Qu.antity late: 

Per Meter 
Per Moo.th 

lor all vater dellvered, per 100 cu.ftoo • • • .... f 0.16 

M1n:l.mum Charge: 

ror 4-inch _ter • .. · • • · • · • .. • • • • • • f 50.00 
ror 6- inch .eter • • · • • • • • · · • • • ' .. .. .. 
ror 8-inch .. ter • .. • • • .. .. .. • • • .. .. • .. • 
ror 10-1Dch _ter .. • • • · .. • . • • .. .. • • • • 

the Kiutmum Charge vill entitle the cUltomer to the 
quantity of vater vhich that .1n~ charge vlll 
purchase at the Quantity late. 

spECIAL CClmlTIONS 

81.25 
125.00 
187.50 

(1) 

(1) , 
(1) 

1. lbe golf coarse .. tered interruptible off-peak lervlce il lubject 
to interruption of lervice whenever the utl1ity determine I that aervice to 
ita other cUltomer. vill be t.p.ired. 

2. 'lbe off-peak period during which thia .chedule ia applicable 11 
between the hour. of 9 p.m. and 7 a.m. of the follow1Dg clay, or during other 
bour. a ... y be determined frOCll ciay to day by the utility. 

3. lb. m1n1ll.~ dl .. ter for .ervice 8ha11 be four 1nc:h •• _d the 
u:d ... di.aeter shall be not IIOre than the d.laeter of the adA to whlch 
the .ervice 18 connected • 

I .. 

(Continu.ed) 



• 

• 

• 

A.S950S AW/hb. 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3 of 6 

Schedule No. 3-M!. 

GOLF COURSE ME'l'E?.E!) INTER.l1.UPTIBLE OFF-PEAK SERVICE - --
SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Cont..) 

4. If a di,t.ribution main of adequate size to ,erve the golf course 
does not exist in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, 
then a service main from the nearest eXisting main or ade~ate capacity shall 
be installed by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such pay­
ment shall not be subject to refund. 

S. The utility will supply water only at such pressure as may be 
available from time to time as a result or its normal operat.ion or the 
system • 



• 

• 

• 

APPENOIX A 
Page 4 of 6 

Schedule No. 4 

PRZV .u'E ~ S_E ... R;.;.,;VI;,,;;C .... E 

NPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all private fire service. 

IQ1UTORY 

Valencia and vicinity, Los Angeles COWlty. 

UTES -
rot' each 4-1nch service connection • • 
For each 6-ucb aerv1ce cODnection • .. • • .. • • 
For each 8-1nch lervice connection .. .. .. .. • • • 
For each lo-inch service connection • • • • • .. 
For each l2-1nc:h .. rvice coDnect10n ....... .. 

RECUt CONDITIONS 

Per Month 

$ 7.50 
11.25 
15.00 
31 .. 25 
43.75 

1. the private fire protection .erv1ce connection .ball be 1ft.talled 
by the utility and the COlt paid by the applicant. Such payment &hall not 
be aubject to refund .. 

2. lbe .inbn.ll di.-cer for private fire .ervice Ihall be four 1I1che8, 
and the aax1JNn diameter ahall Dot be IIOre than the d~ter of the aa1n to 
wh1cb the .ervice ia coonected. 

3. If. diatr1but10n .. in of adequate lize to .erve a private fire 
.ervice in addition to all other normal .ervice doe. not exist in the .treet 
or alley adjacent to the premiaea to be .erved, then a aervice .. in from. the 
n .. reat exiat1Dg ~ of adequate capacity ahall be tnatalled by the utility 
and the co.t paid by the applicant. Such payment ahall not be .ubject to 
refund. 

4. Service hereunder ia for private fire protection to which no COQ­
uction. for other than private fire .emea are allowed an4 which are rea­
ul.ad,. inapected by the underwritera having jur1adicti01l, are ill. tal led 
accord1Dg to .pecUication. of the utility, and are .. 1nta1n~ to the .atis­
fact10n of the ut111ty. lbe utility .. y tn.tall the ltandard detector type 
.. ter approved by the Inaurcce Services Office for protectiOCl qain.t 
theft t leu.age or va.te of water and the coat paid by the applicant. Such 
payment Shall not be .ubject to refund. 

S. For vater delivered for other than priVate fire .erv1e.. charge. 
ahall be .. de therefor under Schedule Ro. 1, General Metered Service • 

6. ~e utilit1 will aupply only .ach water at .uch pre.aure aa .. y be 
... &11.1e fro. tt- co t1M a. a re.ult of it. uoraa1 operat1oa. of the ayltc. 



• 

• 

• 

A.5950S /ALJ/hh 

NPLICA.BlLITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 of 6 

Schedule No. 9-rc 

~ ~ CONSTRUCTION SERVICE 

Applicable to unmetered cODstruction vater aervice provided from 
permanently install.d water lervices prior to aeter installation and 
Uled 011 the premiae. for which the service va. in.talled .. 

TERRITORY 

Valencia cd Vicinity. to. Angele. County. 

RATES -

lor 3/4-tDcb •• rv1ce .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. 
lor l-inch lervice • .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. • 
lor 1"1Dch .arvice .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. 
ror 2-inch .erv1ce .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. 
For 3-inch .o:vice • .. • .. .. • • .. • • .. 
lor 4-tDch aervice .. .. • .. .. .. • • • • .. 
lor 6-inch .erv1ce • .. • • • .. • • • • .. 
lor 8-tDch .erv1ce • .. • .. • .. .. .. .. • .. 
lor lo-tDch .. rvice .. .. • • .. • • • .. .. .. 

RECUt C(R)m~ 

Per Service 
Per Month 

$ 3.75 
5·50 
6.00 
8.00 

12.00 
20.00 
,30.00 
45.00 
70.00 

lor othor unmetered water wae ... detem.ined by the utility. an 
•• t1aate of tb. qucntity of water u.ed vill be .. de by the utility. %he 
charge for th1. vater will be .. de at the quantity rate for Schedule 
50. 9-MC. Katered eoa..truction Service • 

(1) 

(1) 



• 

• 

• 

A.59505 /ALJ/hh 

A!PLICA!ILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 6 of 6 

Schedule 10. 9-HC 

METERED CONSTRUCTION SERVICE 

Applicable to all aea.ured water .ervice furn1.hed for .treat P&vtag, 
gra4iug and trench flooding and for delivery to taDle truw. 

IERRI'l'ORY 

Valencia and v1c1nity. Los ADseles Courlty. 

Service Charge: 

For !natallation and removal or relocation 
of the .. ter when necellary. 1n advanco ••••• $31.25 (1) 

Quantity late: 
Per Kater 
Per Month 

For all vater delivered. par 100 cu. ft. • • • • •• $ 0.52 (1) 

SPECIAL COtIDITIONS 

1. eon.truction water .arv1ce UDder Chi. Ichedule vill be furn1ahed 
oo1y when lurplu. vater 11 available over the requirement. for domeat1c 
.ervice and under conditione which will not adversely affect domeatic 
•• rvlcc. Dle utiU,t,. will be the .ole judge •• to the .vaUability of 
IUch aurplul water. 

2. APplicant. for .etered construction water vill be required to 
apply for the .. rv1ce at least 48 hour. 111 advance of the t1ae for 
delivery of the water. 

3. In accordance vith ble Ho. 13. Te.porary Service. • depodt 
will be requlred 1n advance for each .. tar and coonect1en to cover the 
cost of inatallat10n aDd removal of the _ter aDd CODDeet:l.oo. • 


